Council Meeting
- 13 -
January 15, 2013


MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING HELD JANUARY 15, 2013


Pursuant to rules of Council of the Town of Westfield, the members thereof convened in regular session Tuesday evening, January 15, 2013 at 8:00 p.m.


Mayor Skibitsky made the following announcements:


“Prior to convening in regular session, there was an agenda session which was open to public and advertised.”


“The adequate notice of this meeting as required by the Open Public Meetings Act, was provided by the posting, mailing and filing of the annual notice of regularly scheduled meetings of the Town Council on December 20, 2012.  The notice was, on that date, posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building, mailed to THE WESTFIELD LEADER, AND THE STAR LEDGER, and filed with the Clerk of the Town of Westfield.”

PRESENT:
Mayor Skibitsky, Council Members Neylan, Haas, Foerst, 

Della Fera, Kimmins, LoGrippo, Loughlin

ABSENT:
Councilman Arena


Invocation was given by Councilwoman Neylan

PRESENTATIONS

APPOINTMENT

ADVERTISED HEARINGS

PENDING BUSINESS

BIDS

TOWN OF WESTFIELD

INVITATION TO BID

TUESDAY, JANUARY 8, 2013

2013 HURRICANE SANDY VEGETATIVE DEBRIS REMOVAL

The bids as follows were received, read and referred to the Town Engineer:

Bidder









Amount of Bid

	CAP Services Inc.
	$742,000.00

	81 Heckel Street
	

	Belleville, NJ 07109
	

	
	

	Gramercy Group Inc.
	$907,000.00

	3000 Burns Avenue
	

	Wantagh, NY 11793
	

	
	

	Britton Industries
	$195,900.00

	227 Bakers Basin Road
	

	Lawrenceville, NJ 08648
	

	
	

	Nature’s Choice Corporation
	$273,000.00

	1 Caven Point Avenue
	

	Jersey City, NJ 07305
	


MINUTES


On a motion by Councilwoman Kimmins, seconded by Councilman Haas, Council approved the Minutes of the Town Council Meeting held December 11, 2012.


On a motion by Councilman Loughlin, seconded by Councilman Della Fera, Council approved the Minutes of the Conference Session held December 4, 2012 with Mayor Skibitsky and Councilman LoGrippo abstaining.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

OPEN DISCUSSION BY CITIZENS

Tony Delduca of 811 Nancy Way spoke about an article in the Star Ledger recently that showed a graph of Union County towns and the taxes they pay to the County, Board of Education, and the Municipality.  He said that the graph showed that Westfield paid the second highest amount to Union County and that Westfield paid the highest amount in the County to its Board of Education.  He said that the Municipal portion was one of the lowest tax rates in Union County and he commended the Council for the job they have done in controlling local municipal taxes. 

BILLS AND CLAIMS


Introduced by Councilman Della Fera, seconded by Councilman LoGrippo and adopted with Councilman Loughlin abstaining on line item for Loughlin Law Firm.

RESOLVED that the bills and claims in the amount of $806,015.49 per the list submitted to the members of this Council by the Chief Financial Officer, and approved for payment by the Town Administrator be, and the same are hereby, approved and that payroll warrants previously issued by the Chief Financial Officer be ratified.  
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES:

Finance Policy Committee

The following resolutions, introduced by Councilman Della Fera, Chairman of the Finance Policy Committee, seconded by Councilwoman Neylan were adopted.

(13)
RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to draw a warrant in the amount of $10.80 to the order of New Jersey Department of Health, P.O. Box 369, Trenton, New Jersey for Dog Licenses issued by the Town Clerk for the month of December 2012.

(14)
RESOLVED that pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.19, that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized and directed to draw a warrant in the sum of $13,875.00 to the TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY for the fourth quarter Construction Official’s State permit fees for 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said check be forward to the Division of Codes and Standards, Department of Community Affairs, CN 802, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0802.  

(15)
RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to refund the following fees to the following individuals:

Name



      Account


Class


Fee


Stacey Kelly


T05-600-071


Futsal Program
$180.00

652 Lawnside Place





(Jack)

Westfield, NJ 07090






Daniela Davidzon

T05-600-071


My Fair Lady Class
$150.00
320 Temple Place





Melanie Werner

Westfield, NJ 07090





(class canceled). 

Aparna Brunt


T05-600-071


Guitar Class

$ 77.25

749 East Broad St.




           
Kyle Brunt

Westfield, NJ 07090




            (class canceled). 

(16) 
RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer be and she hereby is authorized to draw warrants to the following persons, this amount being overpaid for 2012:

BLOCK AND LOT



NAME AND ADDRESS

PROPERTY


AMOUNT

502/16




329 Hillside Avenue

$8093.49

CONNORS, Geraldine & Charles

701/38.01



800 Coleman Place

$550.34

BENATI, Joseph & Lauren

4810/14



1023 Irving Avenue

$2613.44

WEINSTEIN, Burt & Sandra

5002/12.02



17 Tudor Oval


$1238.86

DEGEL, Matthew & Sharon

5708/14



122 Virginia Street

$2374.86

HUDSON CITY SAVINGS BANK and

RODRIGUES, Nuno & Carla

MAIL TO:

HUDSON CITY SAVINGS BANK

West 80 Century Road

Paramus, NJ  07652

(17)
WHEREAS, there exist on the records in the Tax Collector’s office sewer fee balances for the year 2012:


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tax Collector be and she hereby is authorized to cancel the sewer fee balances below for the year 2012:

Block/Lot

Amount 

3203/1


$315.00

3102/1


$315.00

3203/2


$315.00

2605/1


$315.00

2509/1


$315.00

3306/1


$315.00

2602/1


$315.00

(18)
RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer be and hereby is authorized to draw warrant for unused parking permit fee as follows:

Michael Olivares

Residential South
Card #2256

$25.00

425 Summit Avenue

Westfield, NJ 07090

(19)
WHEREAS, the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Municipal Aid Program provided funs for the improvement of municipal roads, and


WHEREAS, the Town of Westfield desires the Commissioner of Transportation to consider the application for aid under the Trust Fund for Fiscal Year 2013 for the Improvements of Rahway Avenue, between Grove Street and West Broad Street, consisting of road resurfacing and the installation of ADA compliant handicapped ramps.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Westfield, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2013-Westfield Township-00630 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Town of Westfield.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Town of Westfield and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

(20)
WHEREAS, the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Municipal Aid Program provided funs for the improvement of municipal roads, and


WHEREAS, the Town of Westfield desires the Commissioner of Transportation to consider the application for aid under the Trust Fund for Fiscal Year 2013 for the Improvements of Woodland Avenue, between East Broad Street to Kimball Avenue, consisting of road reconstruction, installation of ADA compliant handicapped ramps and resurfacing.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Town of Westfield, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2013-Westfield Township-00631 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Town of Westfield.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Town of Westfield and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

(21)
WHEREAS, Lancha Construction Corp., has completed all of the work necessary for the 2011 Improvement of Boulevard as authorized by S.O. 2167, and
WHEREAS, the Town Engineer certifies that all of the work, totaling $187,862.41 has been completed in a satisfactory manner, in accordance with the appropriate plans and specifications, and 

WHEREAS, Certificate of the Town Treasurer, certifying to the availability of adequate funds has been furnished to the Town Clerk.  Expenditure of funds pursuant to this Contract to be charged to S.O. 2167, and

WHEREAS, the Town has been furnished with a Lien Release, an Affidavit of Payment of Prevailing Wage, and a one year Maintenance Bond against defective workmanship and materials.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the proper Town Officials be, and they are hereby, authorized to make final payment in the amount of $13,116.25 and to effect whatever actions are appropriate by said acceptance for the 2011 Improvement of Boulevard, with a final contract price of $187,862.41, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that approval of Final Payment is subject to the approval of the N.J. Department of Transportation.

(22)
WHEREAS, Stilo Excavating, Inc., is under contract to the Town of Westfield for the 2012 Various Road Improvements as authorized by S.O. 2169, and 

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer certifies that all of the work, totaling $119,424.50 has been completed in a satisfactory manner, in accordance with the appropriate plans and specifications, and 

WHEREAS, Certificate of the Town Treasurer, certifying to the availability of adequate funds has been furnished to the Town Clerk.  Expenditure of funds pursuant to this Contract to be charged to S.O. 2169, and

WHEREAS, the Town has been furnished with a Lien Release, an Affidavit of Payment of Prevailing Wage, and a one year Maintenance Bond against defective workmanship and materials.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the proper Town Officials be, and they are hereby, authorized to make final payment in the amount of $2,388.49 and to effect whatever actions are appropriate by said acceptance for the 2012 Various Road Improvements, decreasing the contract price to $119,424.50 (reduced $52,309.10).

(23)
WHEREAS, ADT Security Services, made an application for a construction permit for a burglar alarm located at 1133 Boynton Avenue, Apt. 101, Block 4901, Lot 30, Westfield, New Jersey.

WHEREAS, ADT Security Services, remitted $76.00 for aforesaid permit.

WHEREAS, ADT Security Services, subsequently requested not to do the above mentioned project.

WHEREAS, ADT Security Services, has made an application for refund of eighty percent (80%) of permit fee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer be, and hereby is authorized to draw a warrant in the sum of $60.80 payable to ADT Security Services, 21 Northfield Avenue, Edison, N.J. 08837.

(24)
WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey Department of the Treasury, Affirmative Action Office has adopted Public Agency Regulations; and


WHEREAS, these Public Agency Regulations for awarding contracts are pursuant to P.L. 1975, Chapter 127, (N.J.S.A. 17:27); and


WHEREAS, every public agency is required to appoint and designate an officer or employee to serve as a Public Agency Compliance Officer (P.A.C.O.) for each year;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Westfield, County of Union, State of New Jersey, designates James Gildea the Public Agency Compliance Officer (P.A.C.O.) for the Town of Westfield for the year 2013.

(25)
WHEREAS, the following applicants have posted monies to be held in escrow to cover expert advice and testimony in connection with Board of Adjustment and Planning Board applications on said property; and

WHEREAS, expert advice and testimony was given, and

WHEREAS, all bills for these applications have been submitted and paid; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested in writing to have the balance of escrow monies be released to them;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to draw a check for the balance of the escrow monies as follows:

REFUND TO:



ACCOUNT #



BALANCE
Bavint Corporation


G/L 1-05-550-169


$232.89


555 South Avenue


T-05-800-575

Garwood, NJ 07027

Bavint Corporation


G/L 2-05-550-173


$500.00

555 South Avenue


T-05-800-593


Garwood, NJ 07027

Melanie Sawina


G/L 1-05-560-281


$393.16

639 Hanford Pl.


T-05-800-567

Westfield, NJ 07090

(26)
RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to draw a warrant in the amount of $3,000.00 to the order of the United States Postal Service to replenish bulk mail permit no. 683 in order to process the Town’s annual Recycling brochure.               

The following resolution, introduced by Councilman Della Fera, seconded by Councilman Haas was adopted by the following roll call vote:

(27)
RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to make the following transfer in the 2012 budget accounts:

                                                                      OUT                             IN

GROUP INSURANCE                              $40,400.00

2-01-183-200

COLLECTION OF TAXES – S/W               8,000.00

2-01-105-100

PUBLIC WORKS – O/E                                                                  $10,000.00

2-01-137-200

POLICE DEPT. – O/E                                                                      $10,000.00

2-01-130-200

ADMINISTRATIVE – O/E                                                               $6,000.00

2-01-100-200

LEGAL SERVICES – O/E                                                               $12,000.00

2-01-120-200

COLLECTION OF TAXES – O/E                                                    $2,400.00

2-01-105-200

HEATING GAS                                                                                 $8,000.00

2-01-170-200


Yeas:
Neylan


Nays:

Absent:  Arena

Haas

Foerst

Della Fera



Kimmins



LoGrippo



Loughlin



Mayor Skibitsky

Public Safety, Transportation and Parking Committee
The following resolution, introduced by Councilwoman Neylan, Chairman of the Public Safety, Transportation and Parking Committee, seconded by Councilman LoGrippo was adopted.

(28)
RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Westfield that pursuant to authority granted by R.S. 40a:14-146, the persons named on the list below are hereby appointed SPECIAL POLICEMEN in the Town of Westfield for the year 2013 subject to the conditions and limitations set forth in the said statute, and the Chief of Police is hereby authorized to provide the SPECIAL POLICEMEN appointed with appropriate badges and certificates of appointment without cost to them:

	Christopher
	Beck

	Carmen 
	Brocato, Sr.

	Helen
	Cicalese

	Robert
	Denny

	Anthony
	Garrigan

	Patrick
	Garrigan

	Scott
	Mersereau

	Bruce
	Miller

	John
	Morgan

	Robert
	Musacchia

	Jonathan
	Pierce, Jr. 

	Aaron
	Doherty


Code Review & Town Property Committee

The following resolutions, introduced by Councilman Foerst, Chairman of the Code Review & Town Property Committee, seconded by Councilwoman Kimmins were adopted.

(29)
WHEREAS, Michael Tanella, made an application to the Town of Westfield to demolish a single-family dwelling, located at 309 Sinclair Place, Block 501, Lot 31, Westfield, New Jersey, and,

WHEREAS, Steve Freedman, Construction Official, certifies to the Town Council that the application meets all requirements of General Ordinance No. 1386, relative to obtaining a demolition permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Westfield that approval is hereby granted, pursuant to final approval by Steve Freedman, Construction Official, to demolish a single-family dwelling at 309 Sinclair Place, Block 501, Lot 31, Westfield, New Jersey.

(30)
WHEREAS, Florence Avenue Development LLC, made an application to the Town of Westfield to demolish a single-family dwelling with detached garage, located at 760 West Broad Street, Block 2704, Lot 30.01, Westfield, New Jersey, and,

WHEREAS, Steve Freedman, Construction Official, certifies to the Town Council that the application meets all requirements of General Ordinance No. 1386, relative to obtaining a demolition permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Westfield that approval is hereby granted, pursuant to final approval by Steve Freedman, Construction Official, to demolish a single-family dwelling with detached garage at 760 West Broad Street, Block 2704, Lot 30.01, Westfield, New Jersey.

(31)
WHEREAS, D. Villane Construction LLC, made an application to the Town of Westfield to demolish a two-family dwelling with detached garage, located at 317 Elm Street, Block 1003, Lot 10, Westfield, New Jersey, and,

WHEREAS, Steve Freedman, Construction Official, certifies to the Town Council that the application meets all requirements of General Ordinance No. 1386, relative to obtaining a demolition permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Westfield that approval is hereby granted, pursuant to final approval by Steve Freedman, Construction Official, to demolish a two-family dwelling with detached garage at 317 Elm Street, Block 1003, Lot 10, Westfield, New Jersey.

Public Works Committee

The following resolutions, introduced by Councilman Haas, Vice-Chairman of the Public Works Committee, seconded by Councilman Loughlin were adopted.

(32)
WHEREAS, Schifano Construction Corp., is under contract to the Town of Westfield for the 2011 Downtown Road Improvements as authorized by S.O. 2160 and S.O. 2169, and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30 provides for increases in the contract price for unanticipated adjustments through Change Order and Council Resolution, and

WHEREAS, site conditions encountered during construction necessitated additional work items and more material than had been anticipated, and

WHEREAS, Certificate of the Town Treasurer, certifying to the availability of adequate funds for the changed contract price, as described below, prepared in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30 1.10 has been furnished to the Town Clerk.  Expenditure of funds to be charged to S.O. 2160 and S.O. 2169.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $508.00 executed by Kris J. McAloon, Town Engineer, be authorized, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper Town Officials be, and they are hereby, authorized to effect whatever actions are necessary in the execution and discharge of Change Order No. 2, for the 2011 Downtown Road Improvements increasing the contract price to $157,436.37.

(33)
WHEREAS a need exists for the removal of Super Storm Sandy-related brush debris located at the Conservation Center in the Town of Westfield, as authorized in the anticipated 2013 Municipal Budget, 137-241, and 

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer advertised the contract and bids were received on January 8, 2013, and

WHEREAS, the specifications issued by the Town contained a technical deficiency, and therefore, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2, it is in the best interest of the Town to reject these bids and readvertise this service. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the aforesaid bids be rejected and the Town Engineer be and is hereby authorized to re-bid.

Reports of Department Heads

Reports of Susan Noon, Collector of Taxes, showing total collections of $1,500,400.81 and Sewer Fee of $12,419.42 during the period December 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 were received, read and ordered filed.

Report of Kris McAloon, Town Engineer, stating he had turned over to the Chief Financial Officer check in the amount of $12,644.30 representing monies collected during the month of December 2012 was received, read and ordered filed.

Report of Carol Salvaggio, Certified Court Administrator, stating that she had turned over to the Chief Financial Officer check in the amount of $61,929.29 representing fines and costs collected in the Municipal Court and Violations Bureau during the month of December 2012 was received, read and ordered filed.

Report of Claire J. Gray, Town Clerk, showing fee collected in the amount of $574.40 during the month of December 2012 was received, read, and ordered filed.

Report of Daniel J. Kelly, Chief of the Fire Department, showing Smoke Detector Fees collected in the amount of $1,100.00 and Permit Fees collected in the amount of $55.00 collected during the month of December 2012 was received, read and ordered filed.

Report of David Wayman, Chief of the Police Department, stating he had turned over to the Chief Financial Officer a check in the amount of $996.00 representing Police Fees collected during the month of December 2012 was received, read and ordered filed.

Report of Steve Freedman, Construction Official, showing monies collected for permits in the amount of $61,776.00 for the month of December 2012 was received, read and ordered filed.

At 8:15 p.m. Councilman Foerst introduced the following resolution, seconded by Councilwoman Neylan.

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, P. L. 1975, Chapter 231 permits the exclusion of the public from a meeting in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, this public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Westfield, that the public shall be excluded from discussion of the following matter(s):

Pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiation other than in section (4) herein which the public body is, or may become a party, specifically:  Sunnyside Senior Housing Corporation vs. Town of Westfield.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Minutes will be kept on file in the municipal clerk’s office, and once the matter involving the confidentiality of the above no longer requires that confidentiality, then the minutes shall be made public.

At 9:15 p.m. a motion to end the executive session was made by Councilwoman Kimmins, seconded by Councilman LoGrippo.

Upon motion by Councilman Haas, seconded by Councilwoman Kimmins the meeting was adjourned at 9:15 p.m.








Claire J. Gray








Town Clerk







